

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
GENOVEVO SALINAS,

Petitioner,

v.

THE STATE OF TEXAS,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Court Of Criminal Appeals Of Texas**

—◆—
RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

—◆—
PATRICIA R. LYKOS
District Attorney
HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS

ALAN KEITH CURRY*
CAROL M. CAMERON
Assistant District Attorneys
HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS

1201 Franklin, Suite 600
Houston, Texas 77002
(713) 755-5826
curry_alan@dao.hctx.net
**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT.....	1
I. The offense.....	1
II. The noncustodial interview.....	1
III. The trial court proceedings.....	4
IV. The decision of the court of appeals.....	4
V. The decision of the Texas Court of Criminal Appeals.....	5
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	5
I. Federal and state courts have reached varying conclusions on the question of whether the admission of pre-arrest pre-Miranda silence as substantive evidence of guilt violates the Fifth Amendment privilege against self-incrimination.....	7
II. Pre-arrest pre-Miranda silence is not protected by the Fifth Amendment privilege against self-incrimination and the decision by the Texas Court of Criminal Appeals is correct.....	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. Evidence that petitioner “did not answer” one specific question during a pre-arrest pre-Miranda interview did not constitute silence within the purview of the Fifth Amendment privilege against self-incrimination where petitioner answered the question by his nonverbal conduct and answered all other questions during the voluntary noncustodial interview	16
IV. Petitioner did not invoke the Fifth Amendment privilege against self-incrimination	17
V. Any error in the admission of evidence that petitioner “did not answer” one specific question during a pre-arrest pre-Miranda interview was harmless beyond a reasonable doubt.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alberty v. United States</i> , 162 U.S. 499 (1896)	15
<i>Baumia v. Commonwealth</i> , ___ S.W.3d ___, 2012 WL 5877581 (Ky. Nov. 21, 2012).....	11
<i>Beckwith v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 341 (1976).....	14, 15
<i>Berghuis v. Thompkins</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 130 S.Ct. 2250 (2010).....	17
<i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> , 468 U.S. 420 (1984).....	15
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967)	18
<i>Combs v. Coyle</i> , 205 F.3d 269 (6th Cir.), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 531 U.S. 1035 (2000).....	10, 11
<i>Coppola v. Powell</i> , 878 F.2d 1562 (1st Cir.), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 493 U.S. 969 (1989).....	10, 11
<i>Doyle v. Ohio</i> , 426 U.S. 610 (1976).....	7, 11
<i>Fletcher v. Weir</i> , 455 U.S. 603 (1982).....	8
<i>Griffin v. California</i> , 380 U.S. 609 (1965)	7, 11
<i>Jenkins v. Anderson</i> , 447 U.S. 231 (1980)	8, 13
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Portuondo v. Agard</i> , 529 U.S. 61 (2000)	7
<i>State v. Easter</i> , 922 P.2d 1285 (Wash. 1996).....	11
<i>State v. Kulzer</i> , 979 A.2d 1031 (Vt. 2009)	11
<i>United States ex rel. Savory v. Lane</i> , 832 F.2d 1011 (7th Cir. 1987).....	10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Ashley</i> , 664 F.3d 602 (5th Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 132 S.Ct. 1651 (2012).....	10
<i>United States v. Burson</i> , 952 F.2d 1196 (10th Cir. 1991), <i>cert. denied</i> , 503 U.S. 997 (1992)	10, 11
<i>United States v. Caiello</i> , 420 F.2d 471 (2nd Cir. 1969), <i>cert. denied</i> , 397 U.S. 1039 (1970).....	14
<i>United States v. Oplinger</i> , 150 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 1998), <i>overruled on other grounds</i> , <i>United States v. Contreras</i> , 593 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>United States v. Quinn</i> , 359 F.3d 666 (4th Cir. 2004)	9
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 944 F.2d 1563 (11th Cir. 1991).....	9
<i>United States v. Zanabria</i> , 74 F.3d 590 (5th Cir. 1996).....	9, 10

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. amend. V.....*passim*

STATUTES

TEX. PENAL CODE §19.02(a) (current version at TEX. PENAL CODE ANN. §19.02(b) (Vernon 2011)).....4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Michael J. Hunter, *The Man on the Stairs Who Wasn't There: What Does a Defendant's Pre-Arrest Silence Have to Do with Miranda, the Fifth Amendment, or Due Process?*, 28 Hamline L. Rev. 277 (2005)15
